
Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 28 February 2018

Please ask for : Roy Saunders
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager

Tel: 01253 887481

Dear Councillor,

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Wyre Borough Council to be held at the 
Civic Centre, Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday, 8 March 2018 commencing at 
7.00 pm.

Yours sincerely,

Garry Payne
Chief Executive

COUNCIL AGENDA

1.  Prayers

The Mayor will invite the Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend Gary 
Lewis to say prayers.

2.  Apologies for absence

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 18 January, 2018.

4.  Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or 
Officer on any item on this agenda.

All Members are asked to submit any declarations in writing 
by 9.30 am on Wednesday 7 March 2018, if possible.

Public Document Pack



5.  Announcements

To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader of 
the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Members of the 
Cabinet, a Chairman of a Committee or the Chief Executive.

6.  Public questions or statements (Pages 7 - 8)

To receive any questions or statements from members of the 
public under Procedure Rule 9.1.

Any questions or statements received by the specified 
deadline of noon on Friday 2 March 2018 will be published 
and circulated separately.

7.  Questions "On Notice" from councillors (Pages 9 - 10)

To receive any questions from Members of the Council to the 
Mayor, a member of the Cabinet or the Chairman of a 
Committee under Council Procedure Rule 12.1

Any questions received by the specified deadline of noon on 
Friday 2 March 2018 will be published and circulated 
separately.

8.  Members' Allowances Scheme (Pages 11 - 30)

Report of the Service Director Performance and Innovation.

9.  Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 (Pages 31 - 40)

Report of the Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the 
Service Director Performance and Innovation.

10.  Business Plan 2015-2019 (2018 update) (Pages 41 - 44)

Report of the Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the 
Chief Executive.

11.  Council Tax 2018/19 (Pages 45 - 56)

Report of the Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson).

Please note: The report of the Head of Finance (S.151 
Officer) on the Council’s Revenue Budget, Council Tax and 
Capital Programme which was considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 14 February 2018 forms part of the background to 
the attached report of the Leader of the Council, with 
paragraph 3.1 seeking Council agreement to the 
recommendations of the Cabinet.  An extract from minutes of 
that meeting, setting out the Cabinet’s recommendations, is 
attached as Appendix 1 to the Leader of the Council’s report 



to this meeting.  However, the detailed information from the 
Head of Finance’s report to the Cabinet is not repeated in this 
agenda.  That report can be viewed via the Cabinet agenda 
on the Council’s website at:

Cabinet – 14 February 2018

(A copy can also be obtained on request from the Democratic 
Services Team, tel: 01253 887481.)

12.  Notices of Motion

None.

If you have any enquiries on this agenda, please contact Roy Saunders, tel: 01253 887481, 
email: roy.saunders@wyre.gov.uk

http://www.wyre.gov.uk/site/scripts/meetings_info.php?meetingID=594


This page is intentionally left blank



Council Minutes 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on Thursday, 18 January 2018 at the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Councillors present:

The Mayor, Councillor Alice Collinson and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Julie Robinson

Councillors Ian Amos, Rita Amos, Emma Anderton, Marge Anderton, Lady Dulcie M 
Atkins, Howard Ballard, Michael Barrowclough, Lorraine Beavers, Roger Berry, Barry 
Birch, Colette Birch, Lynne Bowen, Simon Bridge, Peter Cartridge, Sue Catterall, Emma 
Ellison, Rob Fail, Peter Gibson, Ron Greenhough, David Henderson, John Hodgkinson, 
Graham Holden, John Ibison, Kerry Jones, Andrea Kay, Terry Lees, Lesley McKay, Paul 
Moon, Pete Murphy, Phil Orme, Patsy Ormrod, Sue Pimbley, Cheryl Raynor, Christine 
Smith, Ann Turner, Shaun Turner, Alan Vincent, Matthew Vincent, Michael Vincent, Lynn 
Walmsley and Val Wilson

Apologies: Councillors Balmain, I Duffy, R Duffy, Ingham, Shewan, B Stephenson and 
E Stephenson

Officers present:

Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Liesl Hadgraft, Head of Business Support and Monitoring Officer
Emma Lyons, Communications Team
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer

Also present: Aldermen Bannister, McCann and Much and five members of the public. 

COU69 Confirmation of minutes 

Councillor Henderson proposed and Cllr A Vincent seconded a proposal that 
the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

Councillor Fail proposed an amendment, seconded by Cllr Beavers, pointing 
out that the appointment of Cllr B Stephenson to the Audit Committee had 
been omitted.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
December 2017 be confirmed as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of 
an additional paragraph in the resolution of Minute 59 (Appointments to 
Committees) stating:

“That Cllr B Stephenson be appointed to the Audit Committee in place of Cllr 
Ballard”.

COU70 Declarations of Interest 

None.

COU71 Announcements 

The Mayor made announcements about the following Mayor’s Charity events:

1. ‘A Night at the Dogs’ courtesy of Belle Vue Greyhound Stadium, 
Manchester to be held on Saturday 17 February 2018 at 6.30 pm.

2. A Fashion Show by Almarice to be held at Winmarleigh Village Hall on 
Friday 9 March 2018 at 7.30 pm. 

3. A Raffle for a Luxury Spa Hotel weekend break for two
[...]
eting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 7.57 pm.

Note: An audio recording of this meeting is available on the Council's web site. You can 
find it here:

Page 5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=k0406AFcSlM


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
8 MARCH 2018 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6  PUBLIC QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS 
 
No questions have been received from members of the public under Procedure Rule 
9 by the deadline of 12.00 noon on Friday 2 March, 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Published 2 March, 2018 
Democratic Services 
Tel: 01253 887481 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cou/cr/questions 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
8 MARCH 2018 

 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7  QUESTIONS “ON NOTICE” FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
No questions have been received from Councillors under Procedure Rule 11.1 by the 
deadline of 12.00 noon on Friday 2 March 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Published 2 March, 2018 
Democratic Services 
Tel: 01253 887481 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cou/cr/questions 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Marianne Hesketh, 
Service Director 

Performance and 
Innovation 

Council 8 March 2018 8 

 

Members’ Allowances Scheme 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To consider the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(IRP) in relation to the Council’s Scheme for Members’ Allowances. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

The confirmation of a Scheme of Members’ Allowances which 
appropriately reflects Members’ current roles, duties, responsibilities and 
commitments under the Council’s Constitution. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 

That, in line with the formula applied since 2012, the Basic Allowance paid 
to each Councillor be increased by 1%, from £4,137 per annum to £4,176 
per annum, with effect from 10 May 2018. 
 

 3.2 That no change be made at this stage to the IT allowance of £186 per 
annum paid to each Councillor but, the intention of the Panel to review that 
allowance at its’ next meeting in the Autumn of 2018, in advance of the 
planned full implementation of paperless meetings from May 2019, be 
noted. 
 

 3.3 That no changes be made to the way in which Special Responsibility 
Allowances for members of the Executive, Group Leaders or Chairmen of 
Committees are calculated, i.e. that they continue to be based on the 
various current multipliers of the Basic Allowance for each of the posts set 
out in the Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme. 
 

 3.4 That no changes be made to the Special Responsibility Allowances paid 
to the Lead Member for Children and Young People, the Lead Member for 
Older People, the Mayor or the Deputy Mayor. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 

 3.5 That the current uncertainty about the position with regard to the payment 
of registration fees for Councillors under the new General Data Protection 
Regulations to be implemented from May 2018, be noted. 
 

 3.6 That no changes be made to any other elements of the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme. 
 

 3.7 That the levels of allowances to be paid in 2018/19 if the recommendations 
in this report are approved, as set out in Appendix 2, be noted. 
 

 3.8 That the members of the Independent Remuneration Panel be thanked for 
their work. 
 

4. Background 
 

 Membership of the Panel 
 

 4.1 
 
 

The Council is required to appoint an IRP to review periodically its scheme 
of allowance payments to Councillors. The current members of the Panel 
are Mr Ron Matthews (Chairman), Mr Michael Collins and Mr David Blight.   
 

 Terms of Reference of the Panel 
 

 4.2 The terms of reference of the IRP are: 
To propose a scheme for Members’ Allowances which: 

 recognises the roles, duties and responsibilities of Members, both as 
decision makers and community representatives, under the Council’s 
Constitution; 

 is easy to understand by Members and the public; 

 is simple to operate; 

 includes provision for annual
[...]
HIER  

WYRE 
 

ENGAGING 

WYRE 
 

Themes 

Appendix 1 

P
age 44



 
 

 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Cllr David Henderson, 
Leader of the Council 

Council 8 March 2018 11 

 

Council Tax 2018/19 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 1.1 The determination of the Council Tax for the Borough for the 2018/19 
financial year. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The total Council Tax for 2018/19 for the District, County, Police and Fire 
purposes.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the formal Council Tax resolution as agreed by Cabinet 14 February 
2018, as set out in Appendix 1 attached, be agreed. 
 

 3.2 That this Council’s Band D equivalent Council Tax for the 2018/19 
financial year of £193.94 together with parish precepts, as submitted in 
the report on the Budget, be approved for each of the valuation bands as 
follows: 
 

  Valuation Bands 
 

 Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H 

 £ £ £    £ £ £ £ £ 

Barnacre-with-Bonds 133.51  155.76  178.02  200.27  244.78  289.28  333.78  400.54  
Bleasdale 137.61  160.55  183.48  206.42  252.29  298.17  344.03  412.84  
Cabus 140.31  163.70  187.08  210.47  257.24  304.02  350.78  420.94  
Catterall 185.74  216.69  247.65  278.61  340.53  402.44  464.35  557.22  
Claughton-on-Brock 161.87  188.85  215.83  242.81  296.77  350.73  404.68  485.62  
Fleetwood 146.66  171.10  195.55  219.99  268.88  317.77  366.65  439.98  
Forton 153.30  178.85  204.40  229.95  281.05  332.15  383.25  459.90  
Garstang 157.41  183.65  209.88  236.12  288.59  341.07  393.53  472.24  
Great Eccleston 149.26  174.14  199.02  223.90  273.66  323.42  373.16  447.80  
Hambleton 154.84  180.64  206.45  232.26  283.88  335.49  387.10  464.52  
Inskip-with-Sowerby 149.50  174.42  199.34  224.26  274.10  323.94  373.76  448.52  
Kirkland 188.64  220.08  251.52  282.96  345.84  408.72  471.60  565.92  
Myerscough and Bilsborrow 150.38  175.44  200.51  225.57  275.70  325.83  375.95  451.14  
Nateby 133.68  155.96  178.24  200.52  245.08  289.64  334.20  401.04  
Nether Wyresdale 159.91  186.56  213.22  239.87  293.18  346.48  399.78  479.74  
Out Rawcliffe 145.57  169.83  194.10  218.36  266.89  315.41  363.93  436.72  
Pilling 175.74  205.03  234.32  263.61  322.19  380.77  439.35  527.22  
Preesall 158.62  185.06  211.50  237.94  290.82  343.70  396.56  475.88  
Stalmine-with-Staynall 159.37  185.93  212.50  239.06  292.19  345.31  398.43  478.12  
Upper Rawcliffe-with-Tarnacre 144.30  168.36  192.41  216.46  264.56  312.67  360.76  432.92  
Winmarleigh 145.13  169.32  193.51  217.70  266.08  314.46  362.83  435.40  
All other area of the Borough 129.29  150.84  172.39  193.94  237.04  280.14  323.23  387.88  

Page 45

Agenda Item 11



 
 3.3 

 
That it be noted that for the year 2018/19 the major precepting authorities 
have stated the following amounts in precepts, in accordance with 
Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the 
categories of dwellings in the Council’s area as shown below:- 
 

  Valuation Bands 
 

 Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Lancashire 
County Council 

863.28 1007.16 1151.04 1294.92 1582.68 1870.44 2158.20 2589.84 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner for 
Lancashire 

118.30 138.02 157.73 177.45 216.88 256.32 295.75 354.90 

Lancashire 
Combined Fire 
Authority 

44.97 52.47 59.96 67.46 82.45 97.44 112.43 134.92 

 
 3.4 That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3.2 

and 3.3 above, and in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, the following amounts are set as the 
Council Tax for the year 2018/19 for each part of its area and for each of 
the categories of dwellings shown below:- 
 

  Valuation Bands 
 

  Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H 
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Barnacre-with-Bonds 1160.06 1353.41 1546.75 1740.10 2126.79 2513.48 2900.16 3480.20 
Bleasdale 1164.16 1358.20 1552.21 1746.25 2134.30 2522.37 2910.41 3492.50 
Cabus 1166.86 1361.35 1555.81 1750.30 2139.25 2528.22 2917.16 3500.60 
Catterall 1212.29 1414.34 1616.38 1818.44 2222.54 2626.64 3030.73 3636.88 
Claughton-on-Brock 1188.42 1386.50 1584.56 1782.64 2178.78 2574.93 2971.06 3565.28 
Fleetwood 1173.21 1368.75 1564.28 1759.82 2150.89 2541.97 2933.03 3519.64 
Forton 1179.85 1376.50 1573.13 1769.78 2163.06 2556.35 2949.63 3539.56 
Garstang 1183.96 1381.30 1578.61 1775.95 2170.60 2565.27 2959.91 3551.90 
Great Eccleston 1175.81 1371.79 1567.75 1763.73 2155.67 2547.62 2939.54 3527.46 
Hambleton 1181.39 1378.29 1575.18 1772.09 2165.89 2559.69 2953.48 3544.18 
Inskip-with-Sowerby 1176.05 1372.07 1568.07 1764.09 2156.11 2548.14 2940.14 3528.18 
Kirkland 1215.19 1417.73 1620.25 1822.79 2227.85 2632.92 3037.98 3645.58 
Myerscough and Bilsborrow 1176.93 1373.09 1569.24 1765.40 2157.71 2550.03 2942.33 3530.80 
Nateby 1160.23 1353.61 1546.97 1740.35 2127.09 2513.84 2900.58 3480.70 
Nether Wyresdale 1186.46 1384.21 1581.95 1779.70 2175.19 2570.68 2966.16 3559.40 
Out Rawcliffe 1172.12 1367.48 1562.83 1758.19 2148.90 2539.61 2930.31 3516.38 
Pilling 1202.29 1402.68 1603.05 1803.44 2204.20 2604.97 3005.73 3606.88 
Preesall 1185.17 1382.71 1580.23 1777.77 2172.83 2567.90 2962.94 3555.54 
Stalmine 1185.92 1383.58 1581.23 1778.89 2174.20 2569.51 2964.81 3557.78 
Upper Rawcliffe-with-Tarnacre 1170.85 1366.01 1561.14 1756.29 2146.57 2536.87 2927.14 3512.58 
Winmarleigh 1171.68 1366.97 1562.24 1757.53 2148.09 2538.66 2929.21 3515.06 
All other areas of the Borough 1155.84 1348.49 1541.12 1733.77 2119.05 2504.34 2889.61 3467.54 

 
 

Page 46



4. Background 
   

 4.1 The Council Tax for Wyre Borough Council for 2018/19 as recommended 
by the Cabinet at their meeting of the 14 February 2018 is detailed below:- 
 

   £m 
 

 Net Expenditure (Before Other Government Grants)  13.695 

 Less New Homes Bonus  1.673 

 Less Revenue Support Grant  0.466 

 Less Baseline Funding  3.279 

 Less NDR Grant (net of NDR Levy) and Retained Le

Minutes of the meeting


Council Minutes 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on Thursday, 8 March 2018 at the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Councillors present:

The Mayor, Councillor Alice Collinson and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Julie Robinson

Councillors Ian Amos, Rita Amos, Marge Anderton, Howard Ballard, Michael 
Barrowclough, Lorraine Beavers, Roger Berry, Barry Birch, Colette Birch, Lynne Bowen, 
Simon Bridge, Peter Cartridge, Sue Catterall, Ruth Duffy, Emma Ellison, Rob Fail, Peter 
Gibson, Ron Greenhough, David Henderson, John Hodgkinson, Graham Holden, Tom 
Ingham, Kerry Jones, Andrea Kay, Terry Lees, Lesley McKay, Paul Moon, Pete Murphy, 
Phil Orme, Patsy Ormrod, Sue Pimbley, Ron Shewan, Christine Smith, Brian 
Stephenson, Evelyn Stephenson, Ann Turner, Shaun Turner, Alan Vincent, Matthew 
Vincent, Michael Vincent, Lynn Walmsley and Val Wilson

Apologies: Councillors E Anderton, Atkins, Balmain, I Duffy, Ibison and Raynor

Officers present:

Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Paul Harrison, Deputy Head of Finance
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Emily Wareing, Engagement and Communications Officer

Also present: Three members of the public.

COU78 Confirmation of minutes 

Councillor Henderson proposed and Councillor A Vincent seconded that the 
minutes of the previous meeting be confirmed as a correct record.

Councillor Fail proposed an amendment, seconded by Councillor Beavers, 
that additional words be inserted in paragraph (d) of minute COU.74 
(Executive Report of the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio 



Holder) as follows:

1) “1st bullet – in addition to the current wording the following amendment 
is proposed:
 Cllr Murphy was specifically asked to confirm whether or not proposals 
for a new access road over the rail line or the sale of parts of the track 
were in the Masterplan. He was also asked to re-assure Council that 
actions taken on the Enterprise Zone will not be allowed to adversely 
affect the ability or the cost of reinstating the rail line to Fleetwood. Cllr 
Murphy provided details of an internal and subsequent public 
consultation and added that “we will do whatever we can to make sure 
it’s in place”

2) 5th bullet – in addition to the current wording the following amendment 
is proposed:
Cllr Murphy was specifically asked if he would consider putting forward 
an amendment to the Constitution so that Councillors from all affected 
Wards could call in a Planning Application, to which his response was 
No.”

However, the amendment was lost (by 8 votes to 30).

Councillor Henderson then proposed and Councillor A Vincent seconded an 
amendment, that words be added to the resolution confirming the minutes of 
the previous meeting, as follows:

“and, that the Chief Executive be instructed, in future, to write the minutes of 
full Council meetings in a more concise style, referring only to the documents 
considered and the decisions taken, and that a footnote be included in each 
set of minutes providing a link to the recording of the meeting available on the 
Council’s web site.”

The amendment was carried (by 31 votes to 11).

The accuracy of the minutes of the previous meeting were then confirmed by 
those present at the meeting (by 29 votes to 7 with 1 abstention) and it was 
RESOLVED: (by 31 votes to 11) that the minutes of the Council meeting held 
on 18 January 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and that the Chief 
Executive be instructed, in future, to write the minutes of full Council meetings 
in a more concise style, referring only to the documents considered and the 
decisions taken, and that a footnote be included in each set of minutes 
providing a link to the recording of the meeting available on the Council’s web 
site.

COU79 Declarations of Interest 

The Chief Executive reminded Members that on 6 September 2012 the 
Council had passed a resolution granting a dispensation under Section 33 of 
the Localism Act 2011 enabling all Councillors to speak and vote on issues 
relating to the setting of the Council Tax (unless any Member was disqualified 
from voting under the provisions of Section 106 of the Local Government 



Finance Act 1992 because a Council Tax payment had become payable and 
had remained unpaid for at least two months).  Councillors did not therefore 
need to individually declare an interest in agenda item 9 just because they 
were Council Tax payers.

Cllr Fail and Cllr Hodgkinson both declared a “significant other” interest (under 
agenda item 11: Council Tax 2018/19) on part of an amendment to the budget 
proposed by Cllr Beavers relating to Jubilee Gardens because they were 
members of the Friends of Jubilee Gardens but, as they considered that their 
interest would not give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest they 
participated in the debate and voted on the amendment.

COU80 Announcements 

The Mayor made announcements about the following Mayor’s Charity events:

1. A Fashion Show by Almarice to be held at Winmarleigh Village Hall on 
Friday 9 March 2018 at 7.30 pm. 

2. The Charity Ball to be held at Wyreside Hall, Dolphinholme on Friday 
20 April at 7pm.

COU81 Public questions or statements 

None.

COU82 Questions "On Notice" from councillors 

None.

COU83 Members' Allowances Scheme 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report on a 
review of the Wyre’s Members’ Allowances Scheme carried out by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel.

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) introduced the report and 
proposed that the recommendations of the Panel be approved. The proposal 
was seconded by the Deputy Leader of the Council and Resources Portfolio 
Holder (Councillor A Vincent).

RESOLVED (unanimously):

1. That, in line with the formula applied since 2012, the Basic Allowance 
paid to each Councillor be increased by 1%, from £4,137 per annum to 
£4,176 per annum, with effect from 10 May 2018.

2. That no change be made at this stage to the IT allowance of £186 per 
annum paid to each Councillor but, the intention of the Panel to review 
that allowance at its’ next meeting in the Autumn of 2018, in advance 
of the planned full implementation of paperless meetings from May 



2019, be noted.

3. That no changes be made to the way in which Special Responsibility 
Allowances for members of the Executive, Group Leaders or Chairmen 
of Committees are calculated, i.e. that they continue to be based on 
the various current multipliers of the Basic Allowance for each of the 
posts set out in the Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme.

4. That no changes be made to the Special Responsibility Allowances 
paid to the Lead Member for Children and Young People, the Lead 
Member for Older People, the Mayor or the Deputy Mayor.

5. That the current uncertainty about the position with regard to the 
payment of registration fees for Councillors under the new General 
Data Protection Regulations to be implemented from May 2018, be 
noted.

6. That no changes be made to any other elements of the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme.

7. That the levels of allowances to be paid in 2018/19, as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report, be noted.

8. That the members of the Independent Remuneration Panel be thanked 
for their work.

COU84 Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) and the Service Director 
Performance and Innovation submitted a report on the Council’s Pay Policy 
Statement for the 2018/19 financial year.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19, 
attached as Appendix A to the report, be approved.

COU85 Business Plan 2015-2019 (2018 update) 

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) and the Chief Executive 
submitted a report on a refreshed Business Plan for 2015-2019 (2018 
update), which had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 9 January 2018.

Councillor Henderson proposed and Councillor A Vincent seconded that the 
updated Business Plan be approved.

Councillor Fail proposed an amendment, seconded by Councillor Beavers, 
that additional wording (in red and in italics below) be inserted and that the 
word “and” be deleted from the first bullet point, as follows:



“Enterprising Wyre

Priorities:-
 We will promote economic, housing, and employment growth, and 

improved transport connectivity (Amended)

Key Programmes and Projects:-
 

 Adopt a new Local Plan and Infrastructure Delivery Plan to manage 
and deliver development through to 2031, that robustly deals with all 
infrastructure requirements including transport and open space 
(Amended)

 Improve the Transport Infrastructure (New)
 
Measures:-
 

 Numbers / % of working age residents employed within the Wyre 
Boundary (New)

 Satisfaction levels with transport infrastructure and congestion (New)
 Average daily commute distance (New)

 
Healthier Wyre
 
Key Programmes and Projects:-
 

 to meet or exceed open space targets in Wyre, by area, and by town. 
(New)

 
Measures:-
 

 actual versus target open space figures (in Wyre, by area, and by 
town). (New)”

However, the amendment was lost (by 11 votes to 32)

RESOLVED (by 32 votes to 11) that the Business Plan for 2015-2019 (2018 
update), as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be approved.

COU86 Council Tax 2018/19 

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) submitted a report on the setting 
of Council Tax for 2018/19. His report included reference to the report of the Head of 
Finance (S.151 Officer) on the Revenue Budget, Council Tax and Capital 
Programme, which had been considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 14 
February 2018.  The full minute of that Cabinet meeting was included as Appendix 1 
to his report.

The Mayor said that, in accordance with the usual convention, Procedure Rule 16.4 
would be suspended so that the Leader when proposing the Budget and the Leader 
of the Opposition when commenting on or proposing any amendments to it, would 



not be time limited. However, all other speakers in the debate would, as usual, be 
limited to a maximum of five minutes each.

The Mayor also proposed that Procedure Rule 16.6(b) be suspended to allow a 
single debate to be held on any amendments proposed, the budget as a whole and 
the setting of the Council Tax.  The Council indicated its consent.

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) referred to the Budget proposals 
approved by the Cabinet on 14 February 2018 and formally proposed the 
recommendations on the budget and the setting of the Council Tax for 2018/19, as 
set out in his report (on pages 40 and 41 of the agenda).

The Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A. Vincent) formally 
seconded the recommendations proposed by Councillor Henderson. 

The Leader of the Labour Group (Councillor Beavers) commented on the budget 
proposed by Councillor Henderson and proposed an amendment on behalf of the 
Labour Group, seconded by Councillor Fail, that words be added to the 
recommendations in paragraph 3 on page 40 of the agenda, as follows:

“That the formal Council Tax resolution as agreed by the Cabinet 14 February 2018, 
as set out in Appendix 1 attached, be agreed, with 3 additions to the capital 
programme included.

1 That this council fund FREE swimming during recognised Lancashire school 
holiday, for all WYRE young people age 16 and below.
At Wyre Public swimming pools.
This will help promote Health and wellbeing amongst our young people.
Cost £10,000

2 That this council fund the purchase of 2 portable Youth Shelters to be used in 
Wyre as and when required.
To help combat anti-social behaviour within Wyre.
Cost £25,000

3 That this Council award the friends of Jubilee gardens the sum of £20,000 to 
facilitate the creation of a community café on the car park within Jubilee gardens
To help restore this once beautiful park.
Cost £20,000
 The total cost will be £55,000 

This will be taken from the £222,000 intended to be placed into the balances for next 
year‘s capital programme.
Leaving £167,000 to be placed into balances for future use.”

Following a debate on the budget and Council Tax for 2018/19, including the 
Conservative budget proposed by the Leader of the Council and the alternative 
Labour Group Budget proposed by the Leader of the Opposition, a vote was taken 
first on the amendment proposed by Councillor Beavers.  



A recorded vote was requested by four councillors in accordance with Standing 
Order 18.4 on the amendment proposed by Councillor Beavers, although the Chief 
Executive advised that a recorded vote on any amendments to the proposed budget 
was statutorily required.

The following Members voted for the amendment:

Councillors: M Anderton, Barrowclough, Beavers, R Duffy, Fail, Gibson, Lees, 
Shewan, Smith, B Stephenson and E Stephenson.

The following Members voted against the amendment:

Councillors I Amos, R Amos, Ballard, Berry, B Birch, C Birch, Bowen, Bridge, 
Cartridge, Catterall, Ellison, Greenhough, Henderson, Hodgkinson, Holden, Ingham, 
Jones, Kay, McKay, Moon, Murphy, Orme, Ormrod, Pimbley, Robinson, A Turner, S 
Turner, A Vincent, Matthew Vincent, Michael Vincent, Walmsley and Wilson.

The Mayor (Councillor Collinson) abstained.

The amendment was therefore lost (by 11 votes to 32, with 1 abstention).

A vote was then taken on the Cabinet’s recommendations on the budget for 2018/19 
and on the level of the Council Tax for 2018/19, as set out in paragraphs 3.1, 3.2, 
3.3 and 3.4 of the Leader’s report.

The Mayor reminded Members that the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 required that a recorded vote be taken on 
the decision to approve the Council’s budget and to set the level of the Council Tax.

The following Members voted in support of the proposals:

Councillors I Amos, R Amos, Ballard, Berry, B Birch, C Birch, Bowen, Bridge, 
Cartridge, Catterall, Ellison, Greenhough, Henderson, Hodgkinson, Holden, Ingham, 
Jones, Kay, McKay, Moon, Murphy, Orme, Ormrod, Pimbley, Robinson, A Turner, S 
Turner, A Vincent, Matthew Vincent, Michael Vincent, Walmsley and Wilson.

The following Members voted against the proposal:

Councillors: M Anderton, Barrowclough, Beavers, R Duffy, Fail, Gibson, Lees, 
Shewan, Smith, B Stephenson and E Stephenson.

The proposals were therefore carried by 32 votes to 11, with 1 abstention and it was 

RESOLVED:

1. That the formal Council Tax resolution as agreed by Cabinet 14 February 
2018, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be agreed.

2. That this Council’s Band D equivalent Council Tax for the 2018/19 financial 
year of £193.94 together with parish precepts, as submitted in the report on 
the Budget, be approved for each of the valuation bands as follows:



Valuation Bands

Band 
A

Band 
B

Band 
C

Band 
D

Band 
E

Band 
F

Band 
G

Band 
H

£ £ £    £ £ £ £ £
Barnacre-with-Bonds 133.51 155.76 178.02 200.27 244.78 289.28 333.78 400.54 
Bleasdale 137.61 160.55 183.48 206.42 252.29 298.17 344.03 412.84 
Cabus 140.31 163.70 187.08 210.47 257.24 304.02 350.78 420.94 
Catterall 185.74 216.69 247.65 278.61 340.53 402.44 464.35 557.22 
Claughton-on-Brock 161.87 188.85 215.83 242.81 296.77 350.73 404.68 485.62 
Fleetwood 146.66 171.10 195.55 219.99 268.88 317.77 366.65 439.98 
Forton 153.30 178.85 204.40 229.95 281.05 332.15 383.25 459.90 
Garstang 157.41 183.65 209.88 236.12 288.59 341.07 393.53 472.24 
Great Eccleston 149.26 174.14 199.02 223.90 273.66 323.42 373.16 447.80 
Hambleton 154.84 180.64 206.45 232.26 283.88 335.49 387.10 464.52 
Inskip-with-Sowerby 149.50 174.42 199.34 224.26 274.10 323.94 373.76 448.52 
Kirkland 188.64 220.08 251.52 282.96 345.84 408.72 471.60 565.92 
Myerscough and 
Bilsborrow 150.38 175.44 200.51 225.57 275.70 325.83 375.95 451.14 
Nateby 133.68 155.96 178.24 200.52 245.08 289.64 334.20 401.04 
Nether Wyresdale 159.91 186.56 213.22 239.87 293.18 346.48 399.78 479.74 
Out Rawcliffe 145.57 169.83 194.10 218.36 266.89 315.41 363.93 436.72 
Pilling 175.74 205.03 234.32 263.61 322.19 380.77 439.35 527.22 
Preesall 158.62 185.06 211.50 237.94 290.82 343.70 396.56 475.88 
Stalmine-with-Staynall 159.37 185.93 212.50 239.06 292.19 345.31 398.43 478.12 
Upper Rawcliffe-with-
Tarnacre 144.30 168.36 192.41 216.46 264.56 312.67 360.76 432.92 
Winmarleigh 145.13 169.32 193.51 217.70 266.08 314.46 362.83 435.40 
All other area of the 
Borough 129.29 150.84 172.39 193.94 237.04 280.14 323.23 387.88 

3. That it be noted that for the year 2018/19 the major precepting authorities had 
stated the following amounts in precepts, in accordance with Section 40 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of 
dwellings in the Council’s area as shown below:-

Valuation Bands

Band 
A

Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Lancashire
County 
Council

863.28 1007.16 1151.04 1294.92 1582.68 1870.44 2158.20 2589.84

Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner 
for Lancashire

118.30 138.02 157.73 177.45 216.88 256.32 295.75 354.90

Lancashire 
Combined 
Fire Authority

44.97 52.47 59.96 67.46 82.45 97.44 112.43 134.92



4. That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3.2 and 
3.3 above, and in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, the following amounts be set as the Council 
Tax for the year 2018/19 for each part of its area and for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown below:-

Valuation Bands

Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Barnacre-with-
Bonds 1160.06 1353.41 1546.75 1740.10 2126.79 2513.48 2900.16 3480.20
Bleasdale 1164.16 1358.20 1552.21 1746.25 2134.30 2522.37 2910.41 3492.50
Cabus 1166.86 1361.35 1555.81 1750.30 2139.25 2528.22 2917.16 3500.60
Catterall 1212.29 1414.34 1616.38 1818.44 2222.54 2626.64 3030.73 3636.88
Claughton-on-
Brock 1188.42 1386.50 1584.56 1782.64 2178.78 2574.93 2971.06 3565.28
Fleetwood 1173.21 1368.75 1564.28 1759.82 2150.89 2541.97 2933.03 3519.64
Forton 1179.85 1376.50 1573.13 1769.78 2163.06 2556.35 2949.63 3539.56
Garstang 1183.96 1381.30 1578.61 1775.95 2170.60 2565.27 2959.91 3551.90
Great Eccleston 1175.81 1371.79 1567.75 1763.73 2155.67 2547.62 2939.54 3527.46
Hambleton 1181.39 1378.29 1575.18 1772.09 2165.89 2559.69 2953.48 3544.18
Inskip-with-
Sowerby 1176.05 1372.07 1568.07 1764.09 2156.11 2548.14 2940.14 3528.18
Kirkland 1215.19 1417.73 1620.25 1822.79 2227.85 2632.92 3037.98 3645.58
Myerscough and 
Bilsborrow 1176.93 1373.09 1569.24 1765.40 2157.71 2550.03 2942.33 3530.80
Nateby 1160.23 1353.61 1546.97 1740.35 2127.09 2513.84 2900.58 3480.70
Nether 
Wyresdale 1186.46 1384.21 1581.95 1779.70 2175.19 2570.68 2966.16 3559.40
Out Rawcliffe 1172.12 1367.48 1562.83 1758.19 2148.90 2539.61 2930.31 3516.38
Pilling 1202.29 1402.68 1603.05 1803.44 2204.20 2604.97 3005.73 3606.88
Preesall 1185.17 1382.71 1580.23 1777.77 2172.83 2567.90 2962.94 3555.54
Stalmine 1185.92 1383.58 1581.23 1778.89 2174.20 2569.51 2964.81 3557.78
Upper Rawcliffe-
with-Tarnacre 1170.85 1366.01 1561.14 1756.29 2146.57 2536.87 2927.14 3512.58
Winmarleigh 1171.68 1366.97 1562.24 1757.53 2148.09 2538.66 2929.21 3515.06
All other areas of 
the Borough 1155.84 1348.49 1541.12 1733.77 2119.05 2504.34 2889.61 3467.54

COU87 Notices of Motion 

None.

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.49 pm.


